

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1320 (CKK)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND..... 7

A. The E-Government Act of 2002..... 7

B. The Federal Advisory Committee Act 8

C. The Administrative Procedure Act..... 8

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING. 10

A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue in a Representational Capacity..... 11

B. Plaintiff Lacks Informational Standing to Sue on its Own Behalf..... 15

C. Plaintiff Also Lacks Standing to Sue on its Own Behalf Based on
Alleged Programmatic Injury..... 20

D. Plaintiff’s Claims Against DOD are Moot..... 24

II. NEITHER THE COMMISSION NOR THE DIRECTOR OF WHITE HOUSE
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IS AN AGENCY SUBJECT TO THE
APA AND E-GOVERNMENT ACT, AND ACCORDINGLY PLAINTIFF’S
E-GOVERNMENT AND FACCA CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UPON
WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED. 24

A. Entities Within the Executive Office of the President Are Agencies
Only if They Exercise Substantial Independent Authority. 25

B. The “Substantial Independent Authority” Test Applies to Both the APA
and the E-Government Act..... 29

C. The Presidential Commission is Not an Agency..... 31

D.	The Director of White House Information Technology is Not an Agency.....	34
E.	The Executive Office of the President is Not a Discrete “Agency.”.....	36
F.	GSA is Not Obligated to Provide the Commission Data Storage, Nor Does the Fact that GSA Is an Agency Transform an EOP Component Into an Agency.	37
III.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS THAT ITS MEMBERS’ ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	37
A.	There is no Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy.....	38
B.	Advisory Board Members’ Procedural Due Process Rights Are Not Implicated.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. ex rel. M.M. v. New Jersey,
341 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 40

A.A. v. New Jersey,
176 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 40

Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft,
279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 15

Alexander v. FBI,
691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 30, 35

Alexander v. FBI,
971 F. Supp. 603 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 30

**American Federation of Government Employees v. Department of Housing and Urban
Development*,
118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 38

American Legal Foundation v. FCC,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 21

American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 41

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President,
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 28, 36

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9, 10

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA,
539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 16

Association of Flight Attendants—CWA v. Department of Transportation,
564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 11

Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.,
865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 14, 15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9, 10

Cary v. Hall,
No. C, 05-4363 VRW, 2006 WL 6198320 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2006)..... 19

Center for Law and Education v. Department of Education,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 21

**Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Office of Administration*,
566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 27, 28, 35

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 24

**Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 14

Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Wenker,
353 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 16, 19

Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,
420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... 39

Cutshall v. Sundquist,
193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999) 40

Detroit International Bridge Co. v. Government of Canada,
189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 27

**Doe v. City of New York*,
15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 39

Doe v. United States Department of Justice,
753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 41

Dong v. Smithsonian Institute,
125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 29, 30, 31

E.B. v. Verniero,
119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 40

**Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Education*,
48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13, 23

Energy Research Foundation v. Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board,
 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 32, 33

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 22, 24

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 9, 27

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
 115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 19

**Friends of Animals v. Salazar*,
 626 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 17, 18, 19

**Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC*,
 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 10

Garner v. Jones,
 529 U.S. 244 (2000)..... 42

General Electric Co. v. Jackson,
 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 41

Greenspan v. Administrative Office of the United States Courts,
 No. 14-cv-2396, 2014 WL 6847460 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2014)..... 25

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 11, 21

Heartwood, Inc. v. United States Forest Service,
 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 33

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 8

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 12

**In re Science Applications International Corp. Backup Tape Data Theft Litigation*,
 45 F. Supp. 3d 14, 26 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 14

International Brominated Solvents Association v. American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, Inc., 393 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (M.D. Ga. 2005) 8

International Counsel Bureau v. CIA,
No. 09-2269 (JDB), 2010 WL 1410561 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2010)..... 36

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

Jones v. Lacey,
108 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 39

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Energy*,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 34

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC,
180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. National Energy Policy Development Group,
219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 8, 25

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 26

Lewis v. Delarosa,
No. C-15-2689 MC (PR), 2015 WL 5935311 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 39

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
273 F.R.D. 314 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9, 10

McKinney v. Caldera,
141 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 29

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006)..... 31

**Meyer v. Bush*,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... passim

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 31

**National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson*,
562 U.S. 134 (2011)..... 38

National Association of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

National Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.,
680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) 23

National Security Archive v. Archivist of the United States,
909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 21, 23

National Treasury Employees Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11, 21

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Council on Environmental Quality,
636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 28

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976) 42

Pelosi v. Spota,
607 F. Supp. 2d 366 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 39

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Department of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087, 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 20, 22

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long,
682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 39

Propert v. District of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 41

Public Citizen v. FTC,
869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 16

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991) 9

Rushforth v. Council of Economic Advisers,
762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 26, 28, 32

San Francisco Arts and Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee,
483 U.S. 522 (1987) 41

Sculimbrene v. Reno,
158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001) 29

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 15

Sierra Club v. Andrus,
581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 28

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10, 16

**Soucie v. David*,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... passim

Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 21

Spartalj-Waters v. United States,
No. 87-cv-1131-OG, 1987 WL 19626 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 1987)..... 15

Stewart v. National Education Association,
471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

Sweetland v. Walters,
60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27, 28

United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 13, 40

United States v. Espy,
145 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10

**Washington Legal Foundation v. Leavitt*,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 12

**Welborn v. IRS*,
218 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 14

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 31, 35

Wolfe v. Weinberger,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975)..... 33

Wright v. Foreign Service Grievance Board,
503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10 8, 33

5 U.S.C. § 551(1) passim

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 40

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1) 26, 30

5 U.S.C. § 552a 7

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 8

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) 9

5 U.S.C. § 702 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 8

7 U.S.C. § 2146 20

15 U.S.C. § 1023(c) 32

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(B)(i)-(iii) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1539 17

16 U.S.C. § 1539(c) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1539(d) 18

44 U.S.C. § 3502 7, 8

44 U.S.C. § 3502(1) 25, 30

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1) 39

52 U.S.C. § 21083(c) 40

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (2002)

 § 201 7, 25

 § 208(a) 7

 § 208(b)(1)(A)(i) 7

 § 208(b)(1)(A)(ii) 7

 § 208(b)(1)(B)(iii) 7, 19

 § 208(b)(2)(B)(ii) 7

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5.2(a)(1) 39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(1) 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 9, 10, 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 40

Other Authorities

About EPIC, <http://epic.org/epic/about.html> (last visited September 1, 2017) 12

Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/commission-charter.pdf> 31

EPIC, <https://donatenow.networkforgood.org/epic> (last visited September 1, 2017) 12

Executive Order No. 12,028 (1977)..... 35

Executive Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)..... passim

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)..... 26

Kobach Letter (July 26, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/letter-vice-chair-kris-kobach-07262017.pdf> 6, 43

Letter from John H. Merrill, Alabama Secretary of State, to Kris Kobach (July 5, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/docs/responses-public-officials.pdf>..... 42
